In accordance with :
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of progress report ina wmdlng up

.

Companies House

f snnm

cmpryrrin [0 [2 (5 [2[6 [o[2[o

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |‘Chang‘te| Solutions UK Limited

"bold black capitals.

Liquidator‘'s name
Full forename(s) Nicholas Edward
Surname " |Reed N o
 liquidator’s address
Bunldlng name/number| Fourth Floor ‘
Street o [Toronto Square
Post town | Toronto Street
County/Region | Leeds
- Postcode ITE,T‘?H’?“_T
Country :
, E ’ Liquidator's name © _
Full forename(s) Julie © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about .
Surname Palmer another liquidator.
r : Liquidator's address © 4
" Building name/number| 65 St. Edmund's Church Street @ Other liquidator
. - - | Use this section to tell us about
Street | Sahsbury another liquidator. -
Post town : ‘ Wiltshire
. County/Region . - ) .
e[S [P T [TTEF T

Country ‘ [

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E — ~ Period of progress report B —
From date : IFI? I'g_’né— E A ’T[g ‘
-To date ,F’T ’6_’"6— : EI—O—IY—Z—W

~<

' ‘ Progress report

The progress report is attached

' E . Sign and date

Liquidator's signature Signature W

Signature date . ’?‘? . ’6_,7_ ‘ [’?_’TO—EIF

~ 04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cmearre - Jonathan Bird

All information on this form will appear on the
publlc record.

@ Where to send

cremnm Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

| Address

Fourth Floor

r - Toronto Square

|

| Post town

Toronto Street

| County/Region - Leed s

Country

Inx

| Telephone

0113 244 0044

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or .
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

| following: .

O The company name and number match the
‘information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

- | You may return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below: :

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, |
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

-| DX 33050 Cardiff.

W‘,_,_,_,— f?f?,_,_ ﬂFurther |nformatron

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov,uk

This form is available in an
alternative format..Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Vers_ion 1.0 .




k . @ Bégbie"s Traynor

Changtel Solutions UK Limited (In .
Compulsory Liquidation) -

~ High Court of Justice No. 2013-4093

'Progré'ss. report

Period: 5 June 2019 to 4 June 2020

XWUC1202P -



"~ Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

This report has been produced dunng the' COVID-19 HM Govemment restnctlons As a
result; our access to information within our physical case files has been limited as our firm

. has impl'emented remote working wherever possible in line with HM Govemment guidance in
order to protect its employees and to limit the spread of the virus. Consequently, this report .
has been prepared from information we are able to access remotely. We have taken every
reasonable step to ensure that the information is accurate.

Contents

Interpretation

C'ompany information

Details of appointment of liquidators,

Progress during the period

Estlmated outcome for credltors

Remuneratlon and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses. .. _ .

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information ‘ ’

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion-

0 00D0DO0DDCO0O0OCO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments

2. Tlme costs and disbursements, mcludmg an estumate of our costs for 5 June 2020
to 4 June 2021 .

3. Statement of Liq‘uidators{ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the. Act’ )
“the Rules”

~ “secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

: “preferentiai creditor”

Meaning
Changtel Solutions UK Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

The appointrﬁent of qudidators by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section
137 of the Act on § June 2015. :

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS12HJ -

and ‘

Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 65 St. Edmund's Church

. Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF .

- The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0 " In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the: Act); and .

@i - In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
- any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensatlon or set off) (Section

- 248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is’ preferenual wnthm Sections 386,

" 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:
Company~ registered office: ‘

. Former trading address:

. ENTA Technologies
- 02526028
Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Stafford Park 6, Telford, Shropshlre TF3 3AT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of winding up order:

Daite of liquidators’ appointment: '

28 January 2015

5 June 2015



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY"
"THIS REPORT

General

Winding-up Summary of Appointmeni of Liquidators

As noted in our previous reports, the Company was wound-up on 29 January 2015 by the Court of Appeal,
following the presentation of a petition by HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) on 7 June 2013 (“the Petition
Date”) in respect of the Company’s VAT liabilities. The Liquidation followed a protracted period of assessments
in relation to the Company’s trade in electronic and computer components and associated Missing Trader Intra-
Community ("MTIC") VAT fraud. :

Julie Paimer and | subsequently were appointed Joint Liquidators on 5 June 2015 by the Secretary of State.

This Liquidation is a complex matter involving actions across multiple jurisdictions. We have been able to make

additional progress on this case in the period beyond that which was envisaged in last year's progress report

and associated cost forecast. - Accordingly, our costs associated with the actions undertaken have therefore

increased proportionately, leading to a costs overrun of approximately 9% compared to the costs forecast. in -
certain specific cost categories. Further details in this respect are set out in detail below. - '

The time spent in progressing the Liquidation has yielded cash realisations of approximately £1.2million in the
period covered by this report. However, the most substantial advancement relates to the claims brought jointly
by the Liquidators and the Joint Trustees of Ji-Chuen Jason Tsai (in Bankruptcy), which have been issued .
during the period covered by this report (“the Issued Claims”). Additionally, in the period immediately following
that covered by this report, the Liquidators and Trustees filed a detailed joint witness statement and amended
points of claim, which ran to several hundred pages (plus exhibits), in support of an application in respect of

" serving the Issued Claims on the various defendants across multiple jurisdictions. Further detail in this respect

may be found below.

Further, the Liquidators have taken care to keep the major creditor fully appraised of our strategic decisions and
progress achieved in respect of the various ongoing aspects of the Liquidation. Further details as regards our
costs and the associated realisations may be found below. - '

This is our fifth-progress report and should be read in conjunction with our previous progress reports. -

Update on Matters Falling Outside the Period

Aset out below are details of the considerable actions undertaken during the pen‘bd covered by this report. As

noted above, the Liquidators and Trustees issued consolidated claims against various defendants in respect of

_substantial claims pertamlng to assets in the UK and overseas ( the Issued Clalms ).

However, in"addition to this, further substantial work has been performed in respect of the Issued Claims after
the period covered by this report, specifically to deal with serwce requlrements in respect of overseas
defendants (“the Service Out Appllcatlon ).

We have specifically reported this as a significant amount of the work undertaken during the period has been in
respect of the Service Out Appllcatlon and Issued Claims after the period covered by this report.

‘We will provide further updates as the litigation progresses.

Receipts and Payments

- Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of recelpts and payments for the period from § June 2019 to 4 June

2020.



What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors? . '

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on. our firm's
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we. -
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

As set out in our previous report, the Liquidation continues to require the analysis of a very significant number of

- transactions which occurred in the lead up to the appointment of the Liquidators. These transactions include
significant dispositions of the Company's property which are void- under Section 127 of the Act (“s.127
dispositions” ) and funds that were misappropriated from the Company

" The work undertaken in the above respects has contlnued to include the anallysis of approximately 130 bank
accounts, which we have identified as being relevant to our investigations, the review of physical and digital
records and correspondence, and the associated administrative tasks involved with this have been significant.

Throughout the period coveréd by this report, regular case and compliance reviews have been conducted in .

" order to ensure the case is being progressed both efficiently'and appropriately. We have continued to maintain

our digital and physical case files and have ensured any key decisions which may materially affect the case
have been fully documented. .

Various intemal meetings have been held betwéen our insolvency staff to ensure matters are being progressed
in line with the overall agreed strategy. Additionally, we have liaised regularly with our appointed solicitors,
Walker Morris LLP; and ‘members of our forensics department to plan and progress the various ongoing
workstreams, further details of which are set out below. .

Whilst costs in this category do not directly generate realisations into the estate, they are critical to the overall
~ strategy of maximising recoveries in the most efficient manner. possible. During the period, time costs of
approximately £98,421 have been incurred in association with the above actions.

Legal and Qounsel Costs -

A full schedule of our legal costs is set out .at Appendix 3 of this report, however a brief note is set out below.

~ Walker Morris LLP, who have provided professional assistance in all areas of the Liquidation have incurred
costs in the sum of £651,859 during the period. Legal costs updates have been provided to the major creditor
on a regular basis, in addition to a detailed analysis of the work undertaken. Walker Morris have been pald
£669,467 during the period. An element of the payment made relates to costs incurred in prior periods.

TSMP Law and Tanner De Witt have incurred costs of £18,508 and £4,863 for their assistance in Singapore
and Hong Kong, in conjunction with our wider actions, further details in respect of which are set out below.
TSMP Law and Tanner De Witt have been paid £16,559 and £900 respectively.

Sequor Law are our.appointed solicitors in the United States. The actions undertaken'by them are eet out
below. We have incurred costs in the sum of £46,754 in this respect and have paid these costs in full.



Details of other legal costs, such as disbursements, court fees, travel expenses and search costs may be found
in the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2 and our schedule of expenses at Appendix 3. -

Counsel fees in the sum of £77,292 have been paid during the period, against costs incurred in the sum of
- £105,892. These costs cover a wide range of ongoing matters in the Liquidation, however the majority of these
rélate to the'Issued Claims and Service Out Appllcatlon ’

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

As discussed in our previous reports, and in order to comply with our statutory duties, during the period covered
by this report, we prepared and sent our previous annual progress report to-creditors and members and filed a
copy of that report with the Registrar of Companies. :

Additionally, all 'monies received into the Liquidation have been paid into the Iﬁsolvency Services Account
(‘ISA”), in line with statutory requirements. Payments recorded in the attached Receipts and Payments account
that are relevant to this area of costs are as follows: .

Cost Narrative ' , ' Amount Notes
DBIS Audit Fees - £88 Quarterly banking fees for the ISA
DBIS Cheque Fees - - | £47 Costs associated with payment made from the ISA

Our statutory bond remains at the highest possible level, by virtue of the level of asset realisations achieved. _
‘The bond continues to be held at the maximum level available and so is not restricted by an upper limit, and is
maintained in order to protect creditors’ interests in the Liquidation estate.

Dun'hg the period covered by this report, approximately £18,753 has been expended dealing with matters
arising under this heading. Whilst these actions may not necessarily directly lead to realisations, these actions
are required by statute and are therefore unavoidable tasks which require to be undertaken. ’

Investigations and Asset Realisations

" As set out in our previous reports, this matter is highly complex and upon appointment, we had limited récords
made available to us. |

As such, as has been done in previous periods, we have dealt with vast quantities of financial and other records

which we consider are relevant to our ongoing investigations and asset recovery strategy. Work has also

continued to better understand the Company’s ownershlp, trading history and in assessing the actlons available
" to us as Liquidators. ,

The considerable investigative actions required in order to progress the case remain ongoing and we continue
to consider these crucial to the litigation actions commenced to date. During the period covered by this report,
this work has included investigations into s.127 dispositions and work to advance propnetary claims to assets
whlch can be traced to the Company .

As provided in our previous report, an update as regards the outcome of certain of these actions, in addition to a
commentary of those presently underway, is summarised below. This is only provided where we are able to do
so without prejudicing ongoing matters

Creditors will note our estimated costs for dealing with matters under this headmg were ‘expected to total
£300,000, which has been exceeded as total time charged during the period has totalled £324,037. The cost
estimate has been exceeded because we have been required to deal with a substantial number of assets, .
including many s.127 settlements and claims ‘against third parties, not all of whlch were envnsaged in our fees
estimate.



Further, substantial investiQative forensic bank analysis work has been undertaken during the period, in
association with the Issued Claims. The exact timing of this work was unknown prewously and therefore not
fulty mcorporated in our previous fees estimate.

We have set out below a full update in respect of the investigative and asset recovery actions undertaken during
the period. - ’

Disposals of the Company's property — s.127 Matters

As creditors may recall from our previous reports, the Company continued to trade after the Petition Date. In
accordance with Section 127 of the Act, any disposition of the Company’s property between the Petition Date
and the making of the winding-up Order is void, unless validated by the Court.

In our last report, we confimed that the Liquidators had reached 11 settlements with recipients of s.127
dispositions. During the period covered by this report, a further seven settlements have been reached with third
party suppliers. The terms of these settlements are conf dentlal ‘

As credltors may note from the Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2, the total receipts during the
period in respect of void disposition settlements was £895,910. We have, in certain instances, been requ1red to -
use process servers in respect of intemnational s.127 claims. ‘

We are continuing to pursue the recovery of s.127 dispositions and are presently. engaged in dialogue with a
number of the Company’s former suppliers. We will provide further information to creditors as- thls matter
progresses. .

.As noted previously, a proportion of the travel costs and legal fees repoxted in this document are assoclated
with our actlons in this regard.

. Ongomg Analzszs of Company Records

As in previous reporting periods, substantial time has been spent reviewing and cross referencing the records
- available to the Liquidators, which comprise both physical and electronic records, which relate to, amongst other
matters, the Company's trading history, transactions entered into and ‘account records. Time allocated under
this heading also includes the forensic analysis time, summarised below. The inpuit of my forensic colleagues
has been required in association with the Issued Claims and the Service Out Application.

This forensic analysis work has been crucial in progressing our recovery actions pursuant to s.127 of the Act,
other property assets (details as set out below), matters in respect of the director Ji-Chuen Jason Tsai and has
contributed substantially to the detail provided in the Service Out Application.

. As in previous years, this work has extended to full Optical Character Recognition (*OCR”) analysis of a
substantial number of bank statements, across an extended tlme period. Such costs are allocated to the
Investigations subheadlng :

Payments recorded in the Receipts and Payments that are relevant to this area of costs are as follows:

Cost Narrative Amount Notes
Data analysis and hosting costs £9,120 : Analysis and hosting of electronic data with
: MDS5 Limited, a third party supplier.

Due to the nature of the case and the constantly evolving picture as to the legal proceedings, we have’
continued to review the physical and digital records available to us to ensure all matters are progressed fully,
efficiently and with a view to realising the best return-for the Company'’s creditors.

< T



As detailed above, we are continuing to. progress the Companys claims to recover void dispositions of the
Comipany's property pursuant to s.127 of the Act. A full review of the Company's digital and physical records to
identify these dispositions is key to this exercise and then either reaching consensual settlements with recipients
or, where necessary, bringing legal action to seek recovery. '

Storage costs of £491 have been paid during the period covered by this report to Restore plc These relate to -
the storage of the Company’s physrcal records

International Actions - The United States of America (‘the US”)

As noted in previous reports, and in order to ftjlly advance various matters identified as requiring further review,
we have been required to undertake significant actions outside the United Kingdom. Such action has been
taken during the period covered by this report, which is detailed below. .

After consulting with the major creditor, rt was agreed that a joint application would be pursued under Chapter
15 of the US Bankruptcy Code to seek local jurisdictional recognition of the Liquidation and Bankruptcy estates.’

Legal firm Sequor Law were engaged in Florida and, subsequently, the US Court granted the Order sought to
recognise both sets of.insolvency proceedings, to enable the qumdators and the Trustees of Ji-Chuen Jason
*Tsai to pursue matters in the US.

~ Following the granting of the above Order the Liquidators have liaised with various parties to obtain information
relevant to their ongoing investigations. Further updates will be provided in due course, as matters progress.

International Actions - Other Jurisdictions

In addition to the above, we have been required to pursue actions in various other jurisdictions, as set out in our
previous reports. These matters remain ongoing, however significant information has come to light as a result
of the same, certain of which has been included in the Issued Claims and Service Out Application.

We have continued to monitor the legal costs incurred so that they remain proportionate with the actions
pursued. Further information in this respect may be found at section 7 of this report.

During the period we have continued to progress our various investigations pertaining to the director, certain
intemational assets and various bank accounts.

~ Service and investigation agent fees of £2,128 have been paid during the period. These relate to our ongoing
.8.127 claims, service of documents and wider investigations. Search costs of £24 have also been paid dunng
the period.

Property Matters , )
Apartment 338 Canal Wharf, 14 Waterfront Walk, Birmingham, B1 1SR (“Apartment 338”)

As set out in our previous report, our investigative actions uncovered evidence which confirmed the purchase of
Apartment 338 could be traced to the Company and, subsequently, an application for possession and sale was
applied for and subsequently granted by the Court on 16 January 2019. The Court also ordered that a small

_ element of the value of the property (less than 10%) be set aside following realisation and held subject to further
determination by the Court

it was identified that Apartment 338 was unoccupred and therefore appropriate msurance cover was
immediately arranged in'this respect.

Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddiso'ns”) were engaged to provide valuation and sale advice in respect of
Apartment 338, by way of an options report. It was advised that the optimal realisation strategy was a private
treaty sale and, as such, Apartment 338 was subsequently marketed with the benefit of a local agent,



Countrywrde Estate Agents (* Countrywrde) Several offers were received and, ultimately, a preferred bidder
was identified. .

Accordingly, we worked with Eddisons and Walker Morris to exchange and subsequentiy complete a sale of.
Apartment 338 to the preferred bidder. .

On 9 September 2019 the sale of Apartment 338 completed and the sale proceeds in the sum of £168,000
were received in this respect. The further sum of £109 was received in respect of Rent Apportionment. In order
. to complete this sale, Ground Rent and Service Charge arrears of £6,385 were paid.

Eddisons and Countrywrde were pard the respectlve sums of £2,630 and £2500 for their professwnal
assistance in respect of the valuation and sale of Apartment 338.

Credrtors will note from the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2, the sum of £12,237 has been set
aside, in line with the Court's directions, and held in a specific client account of Walker Moms We will provide
further information in due course in respect of this balance. : )

Apartment 44 Temple House, Temple Street, Birrmngham 82 5BG (“Apariment 44”)

As noted in our previous report,- a settlement was reached with the registered propnetor of Apartment 44 to
- apportion the proceeds of the sale of the same.

Following agreeing the above, we immediately instructed Eddisons to attend the property, perform the usual
insurance compliance checks and begin to prepare it for marketing. *Appropriate msurance cover was also
immediately taken out.

. The Liquidators had been informed that Apartment 44 was unoccupied, however upon attendance Eddisons
(acting under the trading style RemoteZone) found two individuals ‘in occupation. These occupants did not
speak English and were unable to confirm who they believed their landlord to be. Eddisons sought to maintain
‘contact with the occupants, however the occupants abruptly vacated the property and confirmed the same to
Walker Morris by email several days after vacatrng

.Accordingly, we took steps to immediately secure the property by changing the locks. However, upon further

attendance of Eddisons, they found two different individuals in occupation. These occupants confirmed the
. contact provided for their landlord was named Jason and produced documentation which bore a signature in the
- name of Jason Tsai.

Eddisons subsequently took steps to secure the property by changing the locks once again and the Liqwdators
liaised with the occupants to better understand how they came to occupy Apartment 44,

After a protracted period of correspondence, it was conﬁrmed to the Liquidators that the occupants had vacated
the property and Eddisons successfully obtained vacant possession. Eddisons have prepared an options report’
for the Liquidators, although delays have arisen as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic We will provide a
further update in due course.

Other Property Matters

. 1 and 2 the Coppice, Telford comprise two large private dwellings that are “connected” by way of a linkAwalkway
and were formerly inhabited by the director and his family. These properties are currently being marketed for
sale by Eddisons and Nock Deighton, with the consent of the registered proprietors. The entitiement to the net
sale proceeds is in dispute and is a subject of the Issued Claims and is therefore subject to future clarification.

As reported previously, certain property assets in the UK are subject to claims m favour of the quurdators and
" the Trustees. Such clalms have been articulated in the Issued Claims. -

Insurance costs of £453 have been pad to Eddisons Insurance Servrces during the period.

A full update will be provided in due course. . '



Settlement with Andrew and Pui-Lai Tsai (‘A&PLT")

_ Creditors will note the sum of £17,500 has been received during the period in connection with a settlement
entered into between the quundators and A&PLT during the period covered by this report, in respect of certain
property assets:

In conjunction with this settlement, A&PLT agreed to transfer Apartment 332 Canal Wharf and pay a further
element of deferred consideration. This deferred consideration is due within one calendar year from entering
into the settlement agreement and we will provide further details in this respect in due course.

Eddisons have been instructed to provide an options report and professional sales and valuation advice in
respect of Apartment 332.

Dealing with the Trustees of Jason Tsai

As noted above and in previous reports, Jason Tsai (“Mr Tsai") is the director of the Company and caused the
Company to engage in MTIC VAT fraud. .

As previously noted, in our-capacity as Liquidators, we commenced various actions against Mr Tsai, which
culminated in the Court granting a worldwide Freezing Order (“the Freezing Order”) over Mr Tsai's assets. Any
party found to be dealing with Mr Tsai's assets after the: date of the Freezing Order may be found to be in
contempt of Court.

Subsequently an Interim judgement Order for Costs against Mr Tsai was obtained, which was not defrayed.

Consequently, on 20 March 2018 we presented a petition for the Bankruptcy of Mr Tsai and a Bankruptcy Order

was made by the Court on 8 May 2018. Nicholas Edward Reed and Joanne Sara Wright were appointed as Mr

* Tsai's Joint Trustees in Bankruptcy on 29 May 2018. Joanne Sara Wright left Begbies Traynor at the beginning
. of this calendar year and she was replaced as Joint Trustee by.Paul Barber (also of Begbles Traynor) under the
terms of a block transfer Order dated 16 January 2020. :

‘During the period covered by this report we have undertaken further investigations into assets which, prima
facie, fall into the Bankruptcy and whether-any proprietary claims arise where assets may be traceable to funds
extracted from the Company. Such transactions are relevant to the Issued Claims, however our actions remain
ongoing in this respect to uncover further claims and assets. Any further identified claims will be progressed
and we will provide an update in this respect in due course. . .

Funding agreement with the Jason Tsai Bankruptcy Estate

The Company is the significant majority creditor in the Jason Tsai Bankruptcy and, as a result, dividends
available from the Bankruptcy will be substantially.received into the Liquidation estate.

As reported previously, in order to facilitate the progress of the Bankruptcy and enable initial applications to be

issued by the Trustees to recover assets into the Bankruptcy estate, a confidential funding agreement was

. entered into between the Liquidation and Bankruptcy estates. Funding of £40,320 was made available in
accordance with that agreement in the previous period and a further £13,409 during this period.

We are pleased to confirm that this funding has been repaid, in full, during the period covered by this report and
no further drawdowns are expected to be made under the funding agreement.

Other Investigative Matters and Actions Against Associates

We have previously reported the extensive use of ‘nominee names’ by the Company’s director, Mr Tsai.

Such nominee names were utilised to extract funds from the Company and our work continues to seek the
recovery of these funds, through the use of the broad range of powers bestowed upon the Liquidators under the
Act and Rules.



Dunng the period we entered into an agreement with the liquidators of Entatech UK Limited liquidation to
purchase certain claims arising in that liquidation, for the sum of £65,000. These claims supplement certain
claims comprised in the Issued Claims and a further update will be provided in due course.

Whilst the time 'spent.on our investigations does not directly result in realisations. into the estate, such actions
have both identified and assisted in progressing claims in the Liquidation to generate realisations for creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

We have continued to consult with creditors regarding the actions we are pursuing in the Liquidation. This has
taken the fomn of several update meetings with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”), in advance of which
detailed update packs were prepared. ’

These updates were wholly indicative, should not be relled upon for dividend purposes and were prowded to-
HMRC expressly for discussion purposes only.

~ Other Creditor Claims

Dun'ng the period covered by this report, time has been incurred reviewing claims received into the Liquidation
estate. This review remains ongoing and an update will be pr’ovid'ed in due course.

Other matters which mcludes seeking decisions of credltors via the deemed consent grocedure and/or
decision procedures, meetmgs, tax, litigation, pensions and travel )

Meetings and Travel

During the period, we have oeen required to attend various meeting with both our advisors, creditors and third -
parties in order to progress our case strategy to ensure maximum realisations are achieved for the benefit of
creditors. . : '

Creditors should note that time mcurred in attending internal settlement meetlngs regarding s.127 dispositions;
as discussed above, is charged under this heading.

Also aIIocated under this heading is time spent travelling to various meetings and ‘engagements with our -
advisors and third parties in assomat;on with the actions set out in this report. °

Litigation

. Time allocated under this heading relates to ‘actlve pursuit of claims to recover assets into the Liquidation estate
and concerns actions taken following the issue of proceedlngs only For cIanty work done prior to.the issue of
proceedings is aIIocated to Investigations. - .

Further to' our comments above in respect of the Issued Claims and the Service Out Application, substantial
time has been incurred under this heading. This is directly as a result of the need to prepare a comprehensive
Witness Statement in support of our claims, as directed by the Court. As rioted above, these clalms have been
issued and we WI|| provide a further update in this respect in due course. .

Tax

We have continued to’ I|a|se with our accountants Sagars Accountants Limited, in order to obtain specialist
advice and to deal with the Company’s tax position arising from our actions regarding the s.127. dispositions,
associated transactions, historic misappropriations from’the Company and the sale of Apartment 338 Canal
Wharf. The sum of £5,600 has been paid to Sagars during the period covered by this report for their
professional services.



Cormporation Tax in the sum of £12,185 has been paid during the period covered by this report.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our progress report for the
period 5 June 2015 to 4 June 2016. .

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estlmate an outcome for each class ‘of
the Company s creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

As prevrously reported, filing at the Reglstrar of Companies mdrcate the Company granted security to the Royal
Bank of Scotland (“RBS”) and RBS Invoice Finance (‘RBSIF”) in November 2006 and February 2010
respectively. ' However, both RBS and RBSIF have confirmed to us that these charges have been released.

As such, we consider there are no secured creditors.

‘Preferential creditor's B

There are no known preferenttal olaime.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Further to the above, and to the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges
created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in
Section 176A(6) of the Act and therefore no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

In our previous reports, we noted that we considered the ultimate outcome of the Liquidation is contingent upon
our ongoing investigations in relation to the $.127 void dispositions and ongoing legal proceedings to recover
funds into the Liquidation. As a result of the progress made to date, and subject to the outcome of the Issued
Claims, the Liquidators anticipate that a dividend is likely to be available to creditors. However, it remains the
case that the quantum and timing is contlngent on the final outcome in respect of the Issued Claims, as outlined
above. : .

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Approved Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by creditors by way of a resolution by correspondence by reference to the
time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up. For the
period covered by this report, our remuneration was agreed by reference to our fees estimate dated 30 July -
2020 in the sum of £764,000, representing an estimated 2,210 hours-at an average rate of £345 per hour.

Our actual time costs for the period from 5 June 2019 to 4 June 2020 amount to £834,978 whlch represents
2,406 hours at an average rate of £347 per hour.

i



As may been seen from the above information, our time. costs for the period have therefore exceeded the limit
of our annual fees estimate by £70,978, which is approximately 9%. For clarity and the avo:dance of any doubt
we have not drawn any remuneration i in excess of the level approved. '

" To 4 June 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £2,747,331 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £3,072,929 incurred since the date of our appointment. ,

To date, creditors have approved our fees in the total sum of £3,001,839.
Why the 2019 - 2020 Fees Estimate was exceeded

Further to the overview of the actions and steps taken during the period covered by this repo'rt set out in"section
4 of this report, we have further clarified the reasons why we consider the annual fees estimate has been
exceeded below

o  Work has been undertaken during the period in excess 1o that which was expected. in our previous
report, in connection with extended negotiations and settlement in respect of s.127 void dlsposmons
This work has generated substantial realisations in the Liquidation;

o Specific asset recovery actions have' been progressed dun'ng the period, following settlements
reached, that were not originally projected to take place during this period. This work has included
considerable Ievels of strategic discussions and correspondence with various professronal third parties;
and - .

»  Considerable work has also taken place in connection with the Service Out Application. The amount of
work involved.in the Service Out Application was greater than anticipated following an Order from the
Court requiring the Liquidators to file an extensive witness statement, part way through the penod
Substantial additional costs have been incurred by our forensics department in producing evrdence in
support of the Issued Claims and Service Out Appllcatron .

_In light of the above, we are seeking creditors’ approval for additional costs incurred in excess of our previous
annual fees estimate by way of a Decision Procedure. The documentation which we require creditors to
complete and retum has been sent separately, which confirms that we-are not seeking to recover certain costs
that have been recorded on this code that we have identified as relating to intemal admlnlstratlve tasks and not
specific work on the Liquidation. ' .

On review of our time records, we have identified time charged in the sum of £247.50 which does not relate to
case-specific work but rather our firm's internal processes. We are therefore not seeking to recover this
amount, and this is reflected in the resolutions sought in respect of the costs overrun we are seeking approval
for.

Time Costs Analysis
The foIIowmg further information in relation to.our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

u] Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 June 2019 to 4 June 2020
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 June 2015 to 4 June 2020
-0 Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP s charging policy

The Time Costs: Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which detauls the time costs for the
entire penod for which we have administered the liquidation. .

. Please note that each analysus provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff foIIowmg our
appointment onIy



As required in accordance with best practice and statutory guidelines we have provided regular updates to
creditors, in 'respect of this matter while also consulting with creditors in respect of our proposed actlons
including the Issued Claims and the s.127 dispositions.

Annual Fees Estimate for 2020 - 2021

As provided in our previous annual reports we have included with this report a forecast of the fees expected to
be incurred in the next 12 months of the Liquidation, namely 5 June 2020 to 4 June 2021: Accordingly, included
at Appendix 2 is our fees estimate which amounts to £797,000, which is compllmented by the narrative prowded
at section eight below.

Accordinglﬂ/, and in addition to the above Decision, we are also seeking creditors’ approval of this annual fees
estimate via a Decision Procedure. Further details in this respect are set out at section 11 of this report and as
provided for in the documentation circulated with this report.

We will continue to provide, and obtain creditors’ approval of, annual fee estimates as the qumdatlon
progresses. .

Disbursements

To 4 June 2020, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £15,31 8'1

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the approval obtained from creditors by way of a resolution by correspondence, the foIIowihg
- Category 2 disbursements and disbursements .which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have
been charged to the case since our last report to creditors in accordance with our firm’s policy, a copy of which

is at Appendix 2.

Disbursementsv treated as Category 2 disbursements

Amounts paid to any party in which we or our firm or any associate has an interest:

Type and purpose

Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited, which is a member of the
Begbies Traynor group, has provided professional valuation
advice in respect of 338 Canal Wharf and was engaged to
realise the property.

Further, Eddisons Commercial Limited have been engaged
to provide strategic options reviews, rent collection services
and ongoing valuation and sales advice in respect of 44
Temple House, 332 Canal Wharf and the Coppice
properties.

The purpose for engaging Eddisons Commercial Limited
was to ensure maximum realisations are achieved in this
respect.

338 Canal Whartf - £2,630

44 Temple House

Options Report - £950

Ongoing valuation and sales advice based on
a percentage of realisations at 1.5%.

332 Canal Wharf

Options Report - £250 ' _
Ongoing valuation and sales -advice based on
a percentage of realisations at 1.5%.

1 and 2 The Coppice

Options Report - £1,750

Ongoing valuation and sales adwce based on
a percentage of realisations at 1.5%.

Please note that in view of the uncertainty and
operational issues caused bythe COVID-19
pandemic, certain costs may be increased
and this position will be fully reviewed and
reported in due course.




RemoteZone, which is a trading ‘style of Eddisons| £3,031.10 -
Commercial Limited, a member of the Begbies Traynor .
group, has provided security and insurance compliance| Please note that not all of these costs have
services in relation to 44 Temple House, 332 Canal Wharf| been defrayed at the date of this report and
and 1 & 2 the Coppice. . ‘ . are being incurred on an ongoing basis due to

: the nature of the security and insurance
compliance services provided.

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (‘EIS"), which is a | £4,828.95
member of the Begbies Trayrior group, has provided | = -
insurance brokerage services, having arranged open
cover insurance in relation to the Company’s assets.

"The manner in which EIS receives payment of its
commission from the insurer has changed.

The commission was previously paid to EIS by the insurer.
However, as a result of a'’change of invoicing process, EIS’
now raises invoices for the premium(s) payable on the
insurer's behalf and receives payment from the insolvent
estate. EIS in tumn, accounts to the ‘insurer for the
premium(s) payable after deductlng any -commission
payable by the insurer.

EIS méy apply: adminis’tration charges to the account if
considered necessary or appropriate. Where administration
fees have been charged on this' case, they are detailed
here. . . 4

‘A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on -
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's. remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A -
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

In our previous progress report we provided details of the expenses incurred up to 4 June 2019, which
amounted to a total of £2,958,814. .

Additionally, an estimate of the expenses anticipated to be incurred in the period covered by this report was also -
provided in the range of £773,510 to £1,356,269. The actual expenses incurred during the period covered by
this report amount to £960,394 plus the Eddisons Commercial costs set out above, which are ongoing and -
subject to final review. "It is therefore expected that the actual expenses will fall comfortably within the range
provided with last year’s report.



‘ Included at Appendix 3 is an estimate of the expenses expected to be incurred in the next 12 months of the
Liquidation, having consideration to the various complex matters which remain to be dealt with,.as summarised
in this report. This forecast represents our best estimate at thlS time and is subject to change in line with the
progression of the matters to which the costs pertain. -

Our estimate accounts for expenses in the range £923,598 - £1,466,357 will be incurred in the next 12 months.

A further update will be provided in our next annual report, in line with our statutory obligatibns.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is thls necessary and what ﬁnanclal benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors? .

General case administration and planning

Due to the nature and size of this Liquidation we will be required to continually examine and review our case
~ files in order to ensure all key decision are comrectly documented. We will camy out periodic case reviews wh|ch
will also’ hrghlrght areas where the Liquidation can be progressed further.

Also, due to the complexity of the qumdatlon we will be requ1red to hold various intemal and external strategic
planning meetings in order to ensure the case is progressed efficiently and all areas of enqunry and investigation -
~ are dealt with appropnately in order to generate the best result for creditors.

It remains the case that the level of material/documentation generated by our ongoing investigatioh and litigation
actions is significant. As such, we expect considerable time will be required to properly and accurately maintain
our records, in accordance with best practice.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and 'best practice

As discussed ‘in our previous reports to creditor, it will be a continuous reduirement for us to produce a progress
report at least once a year and one at the conclusion of the Liquidation. We are also required to seek the views
of creditors as necessary and to file our progress reports with the Registrar of Companies.. .

The complex nature of this matter, in addition to our requirement to keep creditors appraised of the progress
and costs of the Liquidation, contributes to the forecasted costs set out in the attached annual fee estimate for
the period 5 June 2020 to 4 June 2021. The forecast costs are comparable with those incurred in the period
covered by this report based upon our assessment of the ongoing work required in this matter.

Investhatlons and Asset Realisations

To date, considerable mvestlgatlon time has been incurred in association with the historic trading activity of the
Company, and its involvement in MTIC VAT fraud. In future periods we consider this will continue due to the
level of ongoing work regarding s.127 claims, the ongoing asset tracing exercise, preparatory work regarding
- various_proceedings and claims, the various complex financial transactions involving Mr Tsai, his associates
and the nominee names used by Mr Tsai to disguisé his business and financial dealings. '

We continue to exbect time will be incurred analysing the documents proVided to the Liquidators by financial
institutions, and which we consider relevant to our ongoing litigation actions. Time charged by our forensics
colleagues in relation to the OCR analysis of bank statements will continue to be allocated under this heading.



Our investigations are integral to the progression of the matter generally and the final outcome in the Liquidation
is entirely contingent on the result achieved in this respect. As may be seen from actions taken to date, this
work has underpinned substantial s.127 realisations into the estate, the recovery of real property assets and the
identification of further claims which have been articulated in the Issued Claims and Service Out Application.

We have also accrued for the costs of dealing with assets recovered into the Liquidation, in relation to obtaining
-possession in order that the appropriate disposal strategies can be implemented. :

Deelina with all creditors’ claims (including emgloz’ eesz, correspondence and distributions

We will contlnue to consult with the creditors_of the Company on the ongoing matters in the Liquidation. This
A consultation is expected to continue to take the form of regular update meetings.

Other matters which includes seek/nq decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
Qrocedt.tlfes,meet/ngsl tax, Ilt/gatlonl pensions and travel

In view of the ongoing' litigation in association with the Issued Claims, the Service Out Application and the
substantial wider actions underway to recover funds misappropriated from the Company, we expect we will be
required to attend a number of further intemal and external meetings with a number of parties, including with our
" solicitors.and adwsors in order to progress the ongoing actions.

Additionally, any time mcurred in attending possible s.127 settlement meetings and relevant travel will be
allocated under this heading.

As in previous periods, we will liaise with our accountants, Sagars Accountants Limited, in order to deal with the
Company’s complex tax affairs generally, and also specifically in relation to matters arising from the recovery. of
property assets into the Liquidation estate, settlements entered into and the treatment of each of these items for

tax purposes. :

Finally, any time mcurred in seeking the decisions of creditors in relation to any decisions proposed by the '
Liquidators will be recorded here. : ‘

How much will this further work cost?

As discussed in our previous reports, due to the size and complexity of the quwdatlon and unpredictability in
‘relation to any litigation, we are unable to accurately pro;ect either the total duration, or the total expected costs,
of the Liquidation. . .

Accordingly, in line with our previously agreed format, we include with this report an estimate of our costs for the -
next 12 months of the Liquidation (i.e. 5 June 2020 to 4 June 2021) which we project will total £797,000 in line -
with the forecast included at Appendix 2 entitles Further Fees Estimate. An estimate of the next year’s
.expenses is also provided at Appendix 3.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in conriection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are set out at Appendix 3. '



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

You may be aware that a Liqtiidator has a dufy to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. Our actions to
date in this respect are set out above in this report, to the extent we are able to do so, and remain ongoing.

Use of pérsohal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legistation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to-contact -
us. : *

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of ‘at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the. permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

\

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor,(or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress. report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate. :

11. SEEKING DECISIONS OF CREDITORS

We are seeking the approval of creditors on the basis of our remuneration relating to our time costs incurred in
excess of our previous estimate and for our anticipated time costs for the next 12 months of the Liquidation.

We intend -to seek the following decision in relation to the approvél of our remuneration via a Decisions
Procedure by correspondence and a notice providing further information about the decisions sought has been
sent to creditors. Accordingly, we intend to seek the approval of the following decisions:

e THAT the Joint Liquidators’ be authorised to draw the additional sum of £70,730.50 in respect of their
time costs for the.period 5 June 2019 to 4 June 2020, being the additional costs incurred in excess of
the fees estimate dated 30 July 2020, which was approved by creditors; and

e THAT the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the period 5 June 2020 to 4 June 2021 be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators (as Joint Liquidators) and the various



\

gvrad'es of their staff calculated at the prevailing hdudy charge out rate of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
for attending to matters arising in the Liquidation as set out in the fees estimate dated 30 July 2020 in’

the sum of £797,000.00 which appears at Appendix 2, be approved

12. CONCLUSION

As we are seeking the approval of creditors' of our further fees estimate, a notice of a Decision Procedure by
correspondence providing further information about the decisions being sought in addition to a voting form, has

been sent to creditors.

Should any creditor require further explanation of matters contained within the réport, they should contact our
office and speak in the first instance to the Jonathan Bird who will be pleased to assist. :

We will report again in approximateiy twelve months’ time.

N Reed
Joint Liquidator .

Dated: 30 July 2020



- ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 5 June 2019 to 4 June 2020

From 05/06/2019

- Statement From 05/06/2015
of Affairs To 04/06/2020 To 04/06/2020 .
R £ ’ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross * - 60,926.49 113,524.77
1,000.00 Cash at Bank ' NIL 2,844.52
: Deposit on creditor petition NIL 1,165.00
" FOREX Gain/Loss Re s.127 Settlemen 12,701.11 (21,479.36)
Interest Accrued on WM Client A/C " 378.78 431.73
Ji-Chuen Tsai Bankrupicy Repayment 53,728.64 53,728.64
Recovery of post-petition dispositions 895,910.46 14,370,947.55
Rent Apportionment - ' 109.25 109.25
Sale of Land & Property 168,000.00 " 168,000.00
Settiements with Third Parties 17,500.00 17,500.00
. Tax Refund NIL 1,771.95 -
1,209,254.73 14,708,544.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accommodation Costs NIL 1,983.68
Accountant's Fees 5,600.00 25,250.00
Agent's disbursements NIL 2,100.42
Agents fees 1,412.03 104,787.46
Bank charges 326.15 720.65
. Claim Costs +65,000.00 65,000.00
Corporation Tax 12,185.29 22,704.94
Coqhsel Fees 77,292.29 361,513.29
Court Costs 13,593.38 19,398.24
Data Analysis and Hosting costs 9,120.00 40,702.75
DBIS Audit Fees - 118.90 470.90
DBIS Cheque Fees 16.35 65.15
Insurance of Assets 452.61 2,798.21
Ji-Chuen Tsai Bankruptcy 13,408.64 . 53,728.64
Legal agent fees re hearings . NL. 805.00
Legal Disbursements 2,105.13 6,734.66 -
Legal Fees 732,778.82 2,821,220.25
Legal Search Fees 65.00 587.56
Legal trave! expenses 4,282.01 21,246.14
Liquidators' Expenses (37.20) . 736.70
Liquidators' Fees 720,000.00 2,747,331.45
Mileage costs NIL 266.46
Notarial Fees NIL 1,342.87
O.R. Administration fee NIL 2,400.00
Photocopying costs NIL 5,573.79
Postage Costs 1,684.31 3,420.09
Property Agents/Valuers fees 5,130.00 10,830.00
' Sage Consultancy Fees NIL 860.06
SAGE Hosting Costs NIL 3,336.00
Search and filing fees 24.00 666.63
Secretary of State Fees NIL 80,000.00

APPENDIX 1



Security Costs ‘ NIL 1,130.00

Senice Charge and Ground Rent 14,322.79 14,322.79
Specific Bond : : NIL 1,210.00
Stationery . - ) NIL 114.56
Statutory Adwertising : NIL -~ 84.60
Storage Costs : 490.96 : 1,730.96
Subsistence ' : ' “87.95 1,721.28
Telegraphic Transfer costs . ' 30.90 30.90°
Transcriber fees ; NIL 10,835.76
Translation fees . 505.00 15,472.11 °
Trawel costs ' L . (119.00) 9,381.90
‘ ' © (1,679,876.31) (6,464,614.85) -
REPRESENTED BY i
Funds: Subject to Further Determination . . . 12,237.28
ISA (Interest Bearing) - ) N 8,037,859.23 -
Vat Contro! Account ) . . 162,597.18
Vat Receivable B ‘ - ~ 31,235.51
8,243,929.20

gy
/ Nicholas Edwasd Reed |,
Joint Liquidator

Note: The statement of affairs figures provided above is based wholly upon information supplied by the director
to the Official Receiver during his interview conducted following the winding-up of the Company.



;

‘TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a.  Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b.  Time Costs Analysis for the peﬁod'from 5 June 2019 to 4 June 2020;
c. . Cumulati-ve Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 June 2015 fo 4 June 2020;

d.  Fees Estimate for the period 5 June 2021 to 4 June 2021.



INTRODUCTION

GEN1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an

insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly

spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors

regarding the office holder’'s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be

remuherated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approvrng remuneration. ’

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenseés or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving. the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time |s recorded-at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detalled below. .

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERSAIN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practlce guldance classifi es expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is dlrectly related to the
case and referable to an independent extemal supplier's invaice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred. .

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the.
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third-party.

(A)' The foIIowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

e - Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physrcal meetlngs of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting; 4

e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

e ‘Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as-a Category 1 d/sbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9-(SIP 9) — Remuneration of insoivency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1

,



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside ‘parties in which the office holder or his firm or any

" associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the éegb_ies Traynor group

- The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by éntities within the

Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instructions to Date

Eddisons Commercial Limited (trading as RemoteZone) have been instructed to provide
security and remediation services in respect properties recovered into the Liquidation estate.
Their charges for providing these services will becalculated on a case by case basis and will
be reported annually. Please see the body of the report for further information in this respect.

~ Eddisons Commercial Limited have also been instructed to provide valuation and realisation

advice to'the Liquidators in respect of 338 Canal Wharf. The cost associated with their
instruction is as follows:

‘s Cost of preparing property options report and valuation of the property £950; and
* Cost of realising the property (including managing the sale process) 2.5% gross
realisations.

'Instruction of Eddisons ‘Insurance Services Limited (“‘EIS”) to provide insurance broking

services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period .
immediately following appointment is £finsert] inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs
of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Where relevant, administration
fees may be charged, These costs are taken into consideration and included within the
forecasted cost of insurance, above.

In accordance with' standard insurance industry practice, EIS wili receive payment of

- commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a

percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured. -

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer’s behalf and receive

payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premlum(s) payable-
after deducting any commlsswn payable by the insurer.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopylng
Stationery’



Additional payments received by Eddlsons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are dlsposed of by way of auctlon

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to,
_ the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
- are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the -
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited-will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. Itis -
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer’'s administration fee to.be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate. . :

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work ona
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office

" as atthe date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per '

: ' ) hour)
Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —
until further notice
Partner : 495
Director - . - © 445
Senior Manager 395-
Manager 345
Assistant Manager _ 250
Senior Administrator v ‘ . 225
Administrator e 175
Junior Administrator : 140 -
. Support : o 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

. Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
‘(£ per hour)
Partner o » 395
Director o T . 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager - 265
Assistant Manager ' 205
Senior Administrator - 175
- Administrator 136 -
Junior Administrator ‘ 110
Support - 60-110

. Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admlnlstratlve and cashiering staff is charged dlrectly to
cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic -
is a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting serv:ces The
current charge- out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensm are as follows

Grade of staff ’ Charge-out
. S : . rate

. (£ per hour)
Partner . . 495
‘Senior Manager . 395

Forensic Senior : 225



SipgJChanglel Sollitions UK Limited RWinding Up.Compulsory=80CH403 WUCETine, Costs"Analysis Erom 05/06/2019,15304/06/2020

e = = = = e
e
e = = = = = e
e = o = = T R
oo v = - =
[prmctics: [Baniing and Borawg 083,00 X
e - =
- w s = = O R R
= = = = = = =
— Sy rn . £ @ w g [T T ey
= = = = = - =
= = s ==
e = — = = E T
T =
o = = = = S
e = =
=
TR ] =
[rety———— E3 [} S 2.1 CY 206000 )
— =
| = = = = e e
T
C
s Somon, (vewien £ o o} T 7 - W [ eew | w
= - - =
= = = = T e e
= == s = CE T
o~ ) 3 - = " s | mwE |
e = o = = = = T
T e o T = = e =
S = = = = = = = o = e - .
T - - - =




SIPSICHangte! Soldtions UK Limitéd SWinding Up Compulsory. 80CHA403. WUCFYTime, CostsTAnalysis, Erom 05/06/2015116]04/06/2020

fconcutaipsna ] Gz o 30 4omin] o
£ T %o Eg o ot T | pasam |
@ £ =0 w0 s o D
) - w3 W w5 e | sams
% | e
3 s | wem
=3 @ e 0 EON )
= w = £y Wi | rao®
5 W, W 3 3 e | s
s =] s e i A | o
20 = T3 | aes
£y O e O
£ A o
£ £ o w ==y
2] = we 7 o
a8 s s £ COR R
@5 30 g o | e
£ X 7 e CORECE
e Y £ T | W
o s wa EQ P
£ = e = T s
ey ey [y DT e onamm
g wan o Crry £




THE LIQUIDATORS’ ESTIMATE OF THE INCREASED FEES THAT THEY WILL INCUR

Further to the information set out in the report, the Liquidators are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs
‘basis. Details of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are-aware so that it may be
approved in the same time as the basis of our remuneration. )

Our anticipated fees for the period 5 June 2020 to 4 June 2021 is set out below. Please note that blended
hourly rates have been used (as they were for the original estimate) which take account of the various levels of
staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.
Details of the hourly rates that will be charged for each level of staff working on the case form part of this

Appendlx
Details of the work that the liquidators and their staff . Hours Time cost Averége
| propose to undertake ) ' : £ T hourly rate
. : - . £
General case administration and planning 210 65000 [ 309.52
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best .48 - 17,000 354.17
practice - .
_Investigations - 645 .. 190,000 29457
Realisation of assets _ _ 580 . 220,000, 379.31
Trading - - -
Dealing with all crednto;s’ plai_ms (including employees), 75 25000 333.33
correspondence and distributions ;
Other matters which includes seeking decisions of
creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or .
decision procedures, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions 78Q 280,000 358.97
and travel -
thal hours . 2,338 )
Total time costs . 797,000
Overall average hourly rate £ _ ' 340.89

We have summarised below our considerations that are pertinent to the allocation of costs in this fee estimate:

There will continue to be a considerable requirement for case strategy and planning in conjunction with

. the ongoing litigation, although reduced from the prior period as the litigation is ongoing;

Ongoing statutory costs have been provisioned broadly in line with previous years;

¢ - A continued level of investigation costs are envisaged in association with ongoing Iltlgatlon which will

include input from our Forensics team where necessary;

We have provisioned time for dealing with the realisation of property assets recovered into the
Liquidation, incorporating any short to middie term “hold” strategies whlch may be adopted in order to
maximise realisations;

Time spent dealing with creditors will comprise the requirement for ongoing consultation with creditors
and the complexities which arise in the Company’s Corporation Tax position, which is likely to impact on
the claims position in both the Liquidation and the Jason Tsai Bankruptcy estate;

The ongoing legal proceedings are expected to be time consuming, with work driven by the Court’
timetables set as the litigation progresses. It continues to be assumed that meetings will continue to be
held to a similar degree as they have been to date; and

The estimate of time expected to be recorded against each action area has been considered alongside
the average hour1y charge out rates that have been attributed to each actuon area for the Liquidation to
date. : "



A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. : )

Dated: 30 July 2020 -



APPENDIX 3

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE

LIQUIDATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE
LIKELY TO BE INCURRED BETWEEN 5 JUNE 2020
AND 4 JUNE 2021 - |

Corporation Tax work on behalf of the Company

Type of expense Déscription Estimate
: £
1. Advertisements (Of dividends etc. Nil - 169
2. Storage costs . An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 500 - 700
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity in
order to carmry out his/her duties as office holder. In
addition, following case closure the Insolvency
- Practitioner will retain his/her working papers to
allow any queries or issues raised to be dealt with. .
3. Agent's fees and For the provision of professional assistance and 1,000-30,000
disbursements anticipated disbursements, including associated
security costs. .
4. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers instructed 850,000 - 1,150,000
disbursements to assist the Insolvency Practitioner and their - ’
’ anticipated disbursements, including court costs
5. Counsel fees Counsel fees in association with ongoing litigation 50,000 - 200,000
6. Bank charges An Insolvency Practiﬁoner is required to operate a "~ Nil- 300
separate bank account in relation to the insolvent
entity’s estate :
7. Investigation Any sums paid to any third party that assists the 10,000 - 50,000
expenses Insolvency Practitioner with investigating the affairs ’
of the insolvent entity v
8. Travel & To and from meetings in connection with the 2,000 - 10,000
Accommodation” matters set out in this report
9. Insolvency Services | Ina corhpulsory liquidation the Insolvency 88
"Account Quarterly Practitioner is required by statute to hold all of the
A fee estate funds in the Insolvency Services Account
10. Insolvency Service Where the Insolvency Practitioner is obliged to use 10-100
cheque fees the Insolvency Services Account he/she is required
. to pay a cheque fee when monies are paid out of
the account by cheque
1. Data analysis and In connection with our ongoing investigations 5,000 - 15,000
| hosting costs ) ' :
12, Accountant's fees For the provision of advice and pérforming 5,000 - 10,000




STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Balance (to

others

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount
: ’ whom expense incurred incurred discharged be
: discharged)
£ £ :
£
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal Fees Walkér M.orris LLP 651,859.00 669,466.50 172,096.15
TSMP Law 18,508.29 16,558.54 1,949.75
Sequor Law 46,753.78 46,753.78 0.00
Tanner De Witt : 4,862.80 900.29 6,930.81
Legal Walker Morris LLP and 2,105.13 2,105.13 0.00
Disbursements others . .
Legal Travel Walker Morris LLP and 4,282.01 4,282.01. 0.00 ‘
Expenses others . '
Translation-Fees Walker Morris LLP 505.00 505.00 '0.00
Legal Search Fees - | Walker Morris LLP and 65.00 65.00 0.00
: others ' : "
Travel costs Various (119.00) (119.00 - 0.00
DBIS costs Insolvency Services 135.25 135.25 0.00
Counsel Fees v Various 105,892.29 77,292.29 18,200.00
Data Analysis and MDS5 Limited 9,i20.00._ 9,120.00 0.00
Hosting Costs ' '
Bank Charges Various 357.05 357.05 0.00
Agent's fees3 SIRS Europe 1,978.43 -1,978.43 0.00
BTW (North) 150.00 150.00 0.00
Search and filing . Various 24.00 24.00 0.00
fees
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & Customs 12,185.29 12,185.29 0.00
Postage Costs Various -1,599.81 . 1,684.31 '0.00
Storage costs Restdre Plc ‘51‘2.40 ) 490.96 219.64
Court Costs Walker Morris LLP and 13,593.38 13,593.38 0.00




Subsistence Various - 0.00 87.95 0.00
| Accountant's fees | Sagars Accountants " | 5,600.00 5,600.00 0.00
. Limited ) A
Ji-Chuen Tsai - - The Trustees of Ji-Chuen 13,408.64 13,408.64 0.00
Bankruptcy | Jason Tsai -
| Claim Costs Various . 65,000.00 65,000.00 0.00
Liquidators’ Begbies Traynor (Central) | (37.20) . (37.20)° 0.00
Expenses , LLP i '
Service Charge and | Various -14,322.79 14,322.79 0.00
Ground Ren_t Costs

Expenses mcurred with entities wrthln the Begbxes Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies Traynor
Charglng Policy) .

Agent’s Fees paidto | RemoteZone 1,783.60 3,031 10 1,247.50
Eddisons ‘
Insurance of Assets | Eddisons Insurance - 2,483.35 ‘ 4,828.95 . |-2,345.60

Services Limited

Property Eddisons Commercial | 2,630.00 5,580.006 12,850.00
Agents/valuers fees Limited :

Note': General

Where costs paid in the period may exceed those incurred, such payments will reIate to brought forward
outstanding balances due for a prior period(s). This may therefore leave a balance outstandlng in respect of the
‘costs incurred during the penod covered by this report.

Similarly, where costs remain outstanding at the period end, these are reflected in the balance to be discharged
column.

. Note?: Travel Costs

Creditors will note that Travel Costs paid during the period are shown as negative. This is as a result of an -
adjustment made for previously over-charged travel costs, which was identified during the period covered by
this report. . As such, the expense postlng was removed from the case and a refund applied by way of a cash
credit against fees drawn

Note?: Agents Fees

Creditors will note that a £2,500 credit is listed on the receipts and payments account against agent’s fees. This
relates to a duplicated payment. .The error was identified and set off against a future invoice to reconcile the
position. To clarify, the quwdatlon estate has suffered no loss this this respect. This is not set out in the above
table of Expenses.



Note*: FOREX

. A receipt of £12,701 has been reflected in the receipts and payments account. This relates to the refative
movement in strength of different currencies operated in the ISA and the effectlve currency of certain. settiement
agreements entered into.

This is an, accountjng transaction only and no physical money has been recenved in excess of that recelved
pursuant to the original settlement agreements. This is not set out in the above table of Expenses.

' Note®: Liquidators Expenses

During the period it was identified that certain siorage costs should be reclassified elsewhere on the receipts
and payments account. This accounts for the £37. credlt during the penod

Note‘S Eddlsons Commercial Limited

Please see our cpmments at section six for further details in this respect.



CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of éxpense _ . - Name of party with whom Amount incurred
: expense incurred

Legal Fées : | . Walker Morris LLliT’ -~ 2,819,991 .562
TSMPLLP | "e6,33852
SequorLaw - .| 46,753.78
Tanner De Witt - | 51,818.14
Brett Wilson LLP . 3,975.00
Allen & Gledhill LLP 14,219.21

vLegaI disbursements | : . Walker Morris LLP and others 6,734.66

Legal travel expenses ) .| Walker Morris .LLP énd others 21,246.14

Legal agent fees regarding hearings | Walker Morris LLP and others ' 805.00

Legal search fees : Walker Morris LLP and otﬁers ‘ 587.56
Court fees ' " Walker Morris LLP and others 19,398.24 -
Translation fees . ‘ Walker Morris LLP -15,472.11 |
Transcriber fees Walker Morris LLP - A . 10,835.76
Counselfees | : Various 379.713.29
Data analysis aﬁd hosting cosis MD5 Limited — ’ 40,702.75
Photocopying 6osts v Various ) 5,573.79
Bond - Marsh Limited : ‘ | 121000
Agent's feeé : Co Vaﬁous : 164,787.46

' Agent‘s disbursements - *| Various ' 2,100.42

~Stationery . [ Various B 11456

| Search and filing fees - Various - : 666.63
Accommodation Costs . ‘| Various 1,,983'.68
Qorporation Tax HM Revenue & Customs - - 22,704.94
Postage costs - ) Various . .3,420.09

Bank charges ’ Various . - 751.55




1.730.96

Storage costs Restore Plc
Stz;ltutory advertising . Courts Advertising Limited 84.60
éAGE hosfing cost;s CPiO Limited . 3,335.00
SAGE consultancy costs CPiO Limited 860.06
Secretary 6f State fées . Secretary of State — Ad 80,000.00
Valorem .
Official Receiver’'s administration fee Secretary pf étate -2,400.00
| Travel Costs - Various 9,648.36
Notarial Fees Various 1,342.87
DBIS costs. The Insolvency Serviée 536.65 _ |
Accountant's fees ' Sagars Aécountants Lihited -25,250.00
insurance premium paid to E.dd‘isons | - Eddisons Insurance Services . | 2,798.21
' Limitec_i o : i
Claim Costs Various 65,000.00
Funding of Ji-Chuen Jason Tsai The Trustees of Ji-Chuen- ‘ 5:;,728.'64
Bankruptcy . ’ Jason Tsai ' .
| Security Costs Eddisons Commetcial Limited 1,130.00
Séwice’ Cha;ge'and Gro_und_ Rent Van'oué_ 1‘4,322.79




